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October 8,. 1970 #

Miss Anna M, Dekease
1301 Eueclld Street, NW
Haﬁhi.ngtﬂﬂ, D.G- E'Dmg

Dear Madam:

-

Hedsipt is acknowledged of your letter of Scptember 28,

. 1970 concerning a tract of land in Brewster County, Texas.

The Court Judgment referred to in the letter from the

-Pax Asaessor and Collector, Marathon, Texas, ls apparently

Cause No. 1934 in the 83rd District Pourt of Brewster County,
Texag, Speclal October 1947 Term: -F, M, Roark et al, vs, H, D.
Smith et al, This sult lnvolves the location and boundaries. of
certain sectlons of land in Brewster County, Texas, A copy of

- this Judgment was filed in the General Land Office February 11,

k946, and 1s indexed as Brewster County Sketch File No. 10,

. Subsequent to the filing of the Court Judgment in Cause

No. 1934 in this office, a new officlal Land Office map of the
Bast Part of Brewster County was complled January 31, 1952,

‘fhis map reflects and represents the construction of. the various
Blocks and Sections as ORDERED 1ln sald Judgment, :

In reviewing our copy of the Court Froceedlngs ln the Judg- .
ment in Cause No, 1934, 1t ls noted, that amang the 1list of those
cited to appear and answer at the regular August A, D,, 19.7, term

. of the court, were the Blg Bend Realty and Development Company, &
corporation (S8tate of Indlana) and a J, Louls Smith,

Two surveys on which we have recelved inquiries are Section

"~ 11; T.C. Ry. Co., Block D-12, Certificate 1152, Abstract 3280

(Land Offlce File Bexar Scrip 38480) and Scctlon 21, T.C, Ry, Co.,
Blk, D-12, Certificate 1157, Abstract 2669 (Land Office Pile Bexar
Scrip 30485). These two surveys were patented September 14, 1802 and
the Land Office does not have records -of ownership after title has
passed from the state, L i g L : :
For your informatlon, we are enclosing a copy of t{he letter . s
written to Miss Anna M, DeWeede, Vashington, D,C,, on March 18, 1948,

-

e Crunile, /6222
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October 8, 1370

This letter goes into detall and explains the reasons that
Section 21, T.C, Ry. Co., Blk, D-12 1is now voild. 3Sectlon 11, e
T.C. Ry. Co., Blk. D-12 1s also in the same category as Section

- 21, Algo enclosed ls 2 copy of a ro plat we have compiled to

illustrate the relative locatlions of Seetlon 1l and Seectlon 21 to
Block 343, :

The Judgment in Cause No, 1934 1s of record in Volume 7, Page
1, et seq,; Minutes of the Distrlet Court of Brewster County, Texas.
Photostatlic coplés of fleld notes for S.ctlon 11 or Sectlon 21 may
be secuired from this office for $1.50, :

Sincerely yows,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

Jd8/ves :
Encl, :
bBx, 8-30485, S-368u80 . :
Brewster Co, Sk, Flle 10 ' 2
ud.y to Ms, Billye Wilson
Tax Assessor & Collector '
Marathon Independent School Distrlet
Marathon, Texas 79842















JOHN E. ALLEN
ATTORMNEY AT Law
208 W. AVE. E - P. O. BOX 484
ALPINE, TEXAS 79830

TENNYSON ‘r-is:!-ﬂ
AREA CoDE 918

November 6, 1970

Mrs. W. A. Blanckertz
Hendricks-Blanckertz Farms
Mounds, Illinois 62964

Dear Mrs. Blanckertz:

I am sorry that I did not answer your letter sooner, but I
have been doing some things that I could not set aside to do so.

Section 21, Block D-12 of T.C. Ry. Co., Original Grantee
still exists on the map, a copy of that portion of Texas I here
enclose with the section outlined in red. I also enclose a Texas
map with the approximate vicinity of Section 21 located.

1 am enclosing a copy of Page 7- Land Commissioner's state-
ment of facts, dated March 10, 1955, filed for record Nov. L9 Ld56 S
recorded (in full 11 pages of typewritten facts as on copy enclosed)
in Volume 127, Page 636 of the Deed Records of Brewster County, Texas,
and note the first paragraph of this page.

I have checked the Judgment in the case of F.M. Roark, et al
(the et al is numerous other Plaintiffs) vs. H.D. Smith, et al (et al
here also is numerous Defendants - several hundred) Cause No. 193y,
83rd Judicial District Court of Brewster County, Texas. The Final
Judgment was entered on Nov. 1. 1947 and recorded in Volume 7, Page 1
et seq of the minutes of the Distriet Court. The Judgment is 30
pages long, very implicated and complicated, having to do with the
priorities of overlapping surveys.

I have not, on the rather hurried examination that I have made,
been able to establish that the reference section no longer exists,
as it appears on maps made thereafter.

I would suggest that you make inquiry of the Chief Clerk,
General Land Office, State of Texas, Archives Building, Austin, Texas;
sending him a copy of the information you sent to me, plus the name
of the original Grantee: T.C. Ry. Co. that your father was deeded
this land on January 16, 1911 by Mark Logan, that the deed is recorded
in Volume 21 at Page 621 of the Deed Records of Brewster County, Texas;
also send him a copy of the copy of certificate of facts that I here
enclose and ask him if they will inform ¥ou as to the reasons for the
letter to the Marathon Independent School District stating that the
section is no longer in existence.

RECEIVED
NOV 201970

General Land Offica
- s :
ffr:'ld,.a 748 Ao 25 e
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COFY OF A LETTER DATED
March 18, 1948.

Miss Anna M. DeWeese
1301 Euclid Street, N.W,
Washington 9, D, C.

Dear Madam:

Your letter of March 5, 1948, in regard to
Section 20, Block 343, G.C.&S.F. Ry. Co. Survey, and
Section 21, Block D12, T. C. Ry. Co. Survey in
Brewster County, has been received and an lnvestiga-
tion of our records relating to these surveys has been
made .

It is found that Section 21, Block Bl2, was
located on August 10, 1881, by Charles Archer, Deputy
Surveyor of Pecos County. Section 20, Block 343, was
located on April 21, 1882, by S. A. Thompson, Deputy
Surveyor of Presldio County. From these dates it
would appear that Section 21, Block D12, 1s senior
and superior to Section 20, Block 343. However, at
the time of the location of the surveys, the area 1ln
question was in what was then Presidlo County and
now Brewster County. The land in question was never
a part of Pecos County. Charles Archer, the Deputy
Surveyor of Pecos County, did not have authority to
make his survey beyond the boundaries of Pecos County
which were the limits of his Jurisdietion. His survey
of Section 21, Block D12, was therefore vold.

Although surveyed at a later date, Sectlon
20, Block 343, became the valld senlor survey as 1t
was located by a surveyor having the authority to make
the location. Our records reveal Section 20, Block
343, and Section 21, Block D12, to be in conflict, and
according to my findings, Section 20, Block 343, is
the valid senior survey and i1s superior to Section 21, Block
Diz,

Miss Anna M., DeWeese
Page 2
March 18, 1948

Possibly some agreement can be reached
between you and Mr, Holmes, the owner of Section 20.
It 1s hoped that a settlement satisfactory to both
can be made,

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM RILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Campbell:er
Files - Bex. S, 38485
Bex. S. 40049
140342 gm,;ﬁgﬁfééwv
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 MARATHON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT : RECEIVED
e 4 MARATHOMN, TEXAS - 79842
NOV 16 1370
v General Land Office

Hovembey 10, 1970

Donald M., Nicholson
C639 Moniview dlvd,
Denver, Colorado 60207

.
Dear lr, Hicholson:
The. Jane &, Buchler Trust has rendered and pald taxes
on i tracts of land in this school district. When this
cffice checked the map from the Ceneral Land Office, we
found -Survey 11, Block D-12 and Survey 79, Block G-18
were no lonper on the map.
In reply to our letter to the Ceneral Land Office we
received the follewing information:
"necordine to Judgement of B3rd District Court of SBrewster
Sounty this area is covered by superior surveys.,"

p

+

This judrgement involves the location and boundries of
certain sertionz of land in srewster County, Texas.” This
is. filed a3 "ause #1934, in volumne 7, page L8t the
Brewster County Court House, Alpine, Texas. ‘A copy of
tais cause can be purchased for about $22.00,

I sugpest you write Jerry Saddler, kand Commissioner,
General Land Office, Austin, Texasifor clarification of
this.matter. Please give descripbion of land in question.

The i Wracts of land owned. by Janee G.Buehler Trust have
been L raysferred, bo, danren and Hienard Barrctt and you,

I am listing each. property afd"I'970 tax separate. You
may pay on whatever tract or tracts you so desire

g ek B Ry Co NW SE 40 -aecres $l.13 tax %Egizﬁﬂégfbn}

e T i g 283 - 33 X1 ~ TC Ry Co L89 acres 21.07% Lax Buidly SOR (ks

FFRedtS T
R i T

:1._1.

271, G-18x 77 To-Ry Co NW NW "0 scres "7 143 take— orassrenp
2?]“-5 1':.-.._] dﬂ?-} -!‘-': Li}; .': :.Il_qr N": “{\; acres L3 l;hy I ﬁmfl . r‘}
This office droes not have the.rirpht ner is it our daty to

de termine mw”ﬁﬂﬂhl?: refnese Lo ﬂﬂnﬂﬁt taxea or bto sive an

L-:_~1‘~7;1n_ .|.]"| rh] 2 morl r."'!". 1 .']ﬂ‘:';::’j'lrl]::._r that T enannot be aof more
elp“toiyou concerning this matter.

Sincerely yonrs,.

4 4 g - -

i ey @ + A .f{-f g

1lye’ Wilson

A/ mp

Loeeriloq /6742



S

3%
- B
AN
W ‘_ét
g
Roll_l . Poge_ 19 Line 25
DUE FROM:
-

r Mrs. Jane Buehler

American Fletcher Mational

MARATHON

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

P. 0. Box 577
MARATHOM, TEXAS 79842

1970

TAX STATEMENT

N¢

79

Bank & Trust Co.
& Indianapolis, Ind. 46204
Statement of Toxes dus for eurront yoor on follawing described property:
S | poenifieats iy S P ORIGINAL GRANMTEE CITY OR TOWHN Akres Vielue Amaunt Dus

3288 D=12 11 IC Ry Co N SE 40 84.90

2834 334 1 TC Ry Co 589 1236.90

2718 G-13 79 TC Ry Co NI K& 40 84.00 |

a71e = e A s | a0 8400 :

185 discount if poid In Decomber. Penalty and interest If mot paid by Jonuary Hnr.-.

Billye Wilson

Tox Assemor-Collector
Steck-Austin 430 Serles-0

” :ase be advised: Th
_ : e tax rate for M
3 ‘been lowered from $1.80 to $1.70 fi;ﬁgggntgdgggidiggoschaal District

L 25.%

L1 1.48€.90

PLEASE RETURN THIS

STATEMENT WITH YOUR REMITTAMCE.

Cotendlon /o223



MARATHON INDEPENDENT S8CHOOL DISTRICT RECEIVED
MARATHOMN, TEXAS - 79842

September 25, 1970

Jane C, Buehler
American Fletcher Naztional Sank & Trust
Indisnzpolis, Ind., L620L

Dear Mrs. 3uehler:

This office nas received a letter from Jerry Sadier,
Commissioner, ‘izneral iLand Cffice of Austin stating: ’
"Aceording to Judzement of 83rd District Court of

Jdrewster County tnis area is covered by superior

surveys,"

Survey 11, 3lock % Survey 79 3lock G-18
are inciuded in tae Judrement.

If you wish ¢ verify this statement that this land
no lonwer exists, T sugrest you write Jerry Ssadler
CTommissicner, “eneral Lsnd Office, Austin, Texas ?é?ﬂl.

It is not tne duty of thia office to determine if

land exists or not or to refuss taxes from Anyone wWno
wishes to pay on any land., VYour name is on the 1970

tax roll and you will receive ‘a tax statement in tne
next week or so, viease let us know if you desire to
continue tc ray tzx on tais land or not.

I believed tnat you snould be aotifisd of tais Judrement.
Sorry tnat tnis office can not nelp you with t-is
situaticn,

Sincerely yours,

Billye wil
Tax Assess

W/ mpr

loendiy /& 244
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" = Froperty and tiwe foliowing described Rea! e | I 7 '
£ =¥ Ectate in Brewster County, Texas. y I i
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"« . Another lime-saving idea from DAY-TIMERS, Inc. @  Publishers of funclionalized Desk, Pecket and Weekly DAY-TIMERS e

%rm&“‘ | (e NOV 14 Kl?ﬁ :f

THE ELECTION COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF DEMVER Generdl L.and 'U'[W
ROOM 150, CITY & COUNTY OF DEMVER IM REFERENCE TO: ‘
DENVER, COLORADO 80202 Tax Statement #1423 ' & 3
: ARMALT]  FIRST CLass mall XX INTER-QFFICE D* “" L
5 -
HOW TO USE THIS  BRET,
FOR V. G, HEIL, Tax Assessor & Collector oar/ T o
Brewster County M LETTER TO SAVE TIME. B e

Type or write your reply in the spoce below. Then fﬁﬂ 3
the white copy 1o us and keep the Frnk capy for your 'ﬁltl..
You'll sove time and efforl, and we'll have your dm“

Box 988
Alpine, Texas 79830

much foster] Thank you,

MESSAGE
pate O)ectober 8, 1970

Please note the enclosed copy of Tax Bill #1423 and my perscnal check in the
amount of $16,52 (($17.03 less 3%)).

Please acknowledge receipt by signing and returning the white (original) *
copy of this "time-saver" letter,

Thank you,

[ eri 1 e

Donald M, Nicholson

I 4

{;* "
Home address: O0ffice address: Ghise
5639 Montview Blvd, Nicholson Manufacturing, Ine, g gy
Denver, Colorado 3990 Ulster Street % b 4‘::
80207 Denver, Colorado 80207 _ . s

REORDER Farm Ha, 7O12IH, DAY-TIMERS, Inc,, PO, Box 13468, Allentown, Pa. 18001 -

rfff-‘bu\--Lflfzd Sl 2 “‘?fgé?
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Wipy 3,‘ " mﬁm&m FLETCHER NATIONAL BANK 3 'F%gi
ia : ':, & " 3 4ﬂp§ﬂkus'r COMPANY - INDIANAPOLIS 46204 '{L—_CEllVE"h 5.!
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_‘ﬂ' Mr. Donald M, Nicholson ks
Nicholson Manufacturing Co., Inc. ke
3990 Ulster St. ! £l
Denver, Colorado ‘?
o s
Re: Tr., ufw Jane C. Buehler .
*. |
Dear Mr. Nicholson: Y 2,
b . o
In my last communication with you I indicated that there ¥ %I
was a litigation problem involving the title to the Brewster : |
County real estate held in the Buehler trust. We have sub- ~~5‘-,.1~4.- |
sequently been advised by Richard E. Bowers, our legal .
representative in Alpine, Texas, that that action has been | e ’L
] dismissed. l
g 9T j»}

I am enclosing the original of the trustee's deed which con-

veys a 1/2 undivided interest to you in the unimproved real |
estate located in Brewster County, Texas, formerly held as ;
an asset of the Jane C. Buehler trust. I am sending Xerox 4
copies of this deed to Warren M. Barrett and Richard A. - |
Barrett. e’ t

The tax basis on this real estate is $100. 00.

We are advised by the County Clerk of Brewster County that -, & |
the tax assessor has been advised of this conveyance and that I
future tax statements will be sent to the holders of the three ; !
undivided interests. U f
-
¥
Sincerely, B i
s*.:;;;;
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TRUSTEE'S DEED

American Fletcher National Bank and Trust Company as Trustee g Y
urder the Will of Jane C. Buehler conveys to Warren M. Barrett of
103 Brookside Road, Newington, Connecticut, an undivided 1/4 interest, T
to Richard A. Barrett of 7943 Causeway Boulevard, North, St.

Petersburg, Florida 77310, an undivided 1/4 interest, and to RECEIVED
Donald M. Nicholson of 3990 Ulster Street, Denver, Colorado an NOV 1 6 ."9?"1_
undivided 1/2 interest in and to all of the following described Eﬂmmmﬂdmfa_

S A 3

real estate in Brewster Gount;.r, Tems 2 b e N

Abstract No. 2834, Certificate No. 334, Survey No. 1, T C
Railway Company, orlginal prantec, 589 acres. "

The NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 ol Abstract No. 3288, Block lo.
D-12, Survey No. 11, T C Rallway Company, orlginal prantee,
h0 acres.

Abstract No. 2715, Block G-18, Survey 79, Tract 9, ' C Rallway
Company, original grantee, 40 acres. -

The NW 1/4 of the NW 1/U4 of Abstract No. 2714, Block G-18,
Survey 77, T C Rallway Company, original grantee, 40 acres.

The NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 and the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of the
SE 1/4 of Abstract No. 2373, Block G-9, Survey U7, NE & WT
Raillway Company, original grantee, 50 acres. Ko i

Subject to all real estate taxes nowa lien and all easements
and restrictions of record.

Amerlcan Fletcher National Bank and Trust Coupany covenants
that the above described real estate is free from any encumbrances
made or suffered by it and that it and its successors and assigns
will warrant and defend title to the above described real estate
to the Grantesand the Granteces'! assigns forever apalinst the
lawful claims and demards of all persons clalming by, through or
urder it but against none other. The officers of the Grantor who
execute this Deed being duly sworn state that they are duly authorized
to do so and that the execution and delivery of this Deed completely
fulfills and finally terminates the Trust under the Will of Jane C. # 0
Buehler Iinsofar as 1t pr.?I‘i;air'l:; to the above described real estate,

Dated: 22 -- , 1970

AMERICAN FLETCHER NATTONAL BANK
AND TRUST COMPANY, Trust

wcon Woollen ;
"."TH Prestdom. amnd Trast O 1 ieer

W { wﬂj" A
Thomas L. Plimpton |
Trust Officer |

Corporate Seal

Crunden 16248
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October 28, 1970

The Marathon Independant School District
Attn: Bfllye Wilison, Tax Assessor and Collector
Marathon, Texas 79842

Dear M. Wilson:

The American Fletcher National Bank & Trust Company of Indfanapolis,
Indiana has forwarded to me a form letter dated September 25, 1970 -
a letter indicating that certain property in Brewster County, Texas
no Tonger exists and that there is a question whether or not the
taxes need to be paid.

Under the terms of the Jane C. Buehler Trust, myself and my nephews,
Warren and Richard Barrett, are the present owners of the property.
Please note the enclosed Trustee's Deed dated April 22, 1970 which
has been filed with the Clerk of the County Court 1n Brewster County,
Texas in Volumne 168, page 96.

Please also note that V. G. Heil, Tax Assessor and Collector for
Brewster County, Texas has acknowledged receipt of payment of State
and County taxes on this property for 1970,

I am confused concerning your statement "that this land no longer
exists". Is 1t possible that the Marathon Independant School District
was not aware of the transfer of the property from the Jane Buehler
Trust in Indianapolis to Messrs. Barrett and myself?

I am ready and willing to pay the 1970 tax statement for the Marathon
Independant School District (the bi11 1n the amount of $25.31 has been
forwarded to me) but I would appreciate a clarification as to why this
land may "no longer exist".

For your records, my home address {s 5639 Montview Blvd., Denver,
Colorado, 80207 and I may be reached at the Election Coomission (as
indicated on this letterhead) or at Nicholson Manufacturing, Inc.,
3990 Ulster St., Denver, Colorado 80207.

Thank you for advising me concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

DMN/ms Uonald M, Nicholson
€C: Warren Barrett
Richard Barrett

=i —
Cowem®iq /6 7



COPY OF A LETTER DATED
March 18, 1948,

Miss Arna M, DeWeese
1301 Euclid Street, N.W.
Washington 9, D, C,.

Dear Madam:

Your letter of March 5, 1948, in regard to
Section 20, Bloek 343, G.C.%S.F. Ry. Co, Survey, and
Section 21, Block D12, T. C. Ry. Co. Survey in
Brewster County, has been received and an investiga-
tion of our records relating to these surveys has been
made,

It 1s found that Section 21, Block P12, was
located on August 10, 1881, by Charles Archer, Deputy
Surveyor of Pecos County. Section 20, Block 343, was
located on April 21, ngE, by S, A, Thompson, Deputy
Surveyor of Presidlo County. From these dates it
would appear that Section 21, Block D12, 1= senilor
and superior to Section 20, Block 343. However, at
the time of the location of the surveys, the area in
question was in what was then Presidio County and
now Brewster County. The land in question was never
a part of Pecos County. Charles Archer, the Deputy
Surveyor of Pecos County, dld not have authority to
make his survey beyond the boundaries of Fecos County
which were the limits of his jurisdiction. His survey
of Section 21, Block D12, was therefore vold.

Although surveyed at a later date, Section
20, Block 343, became the valid senior survey as 1t
was located by a surveyor having the authority to make
the locatlon. Our records reveal Section 20, Block
343, and Section 21, Block D12, to be in conflict, and
according to my findings, Secticn 20, Block 343, is
the valid senior survey and is superior to Section 21, Block
D12,

Miss Anna M, DeWeese
Faue =
" March 18, 1948

Possibly some agreement can be reached
between you and Mr, Holmes, the owner of Sectlon 20.
It 18 hoped that a settlement satisfactory to both
can be made.

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM BILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Campbell:er
Files - Bex. S, 38485
Bex. S. 40049
140342

letenkeq /6250



Miss Anna N, DeVesse
1:31'munnn. .V,

vashington § e.
Dear Madami

Your letter of Nareh B, III, ia regard te
Sestlion 20, Bloek 343, 0.0,84.7. Ny, Oo. u-m =nd
Seotion 71, Bloek D2, T, Gy Ry. Oo.
HWreweter h-tr. has vod and an mnip—
tion of our regords ﬂWlu %0 these surveye haa been
apde,

It ¢ found that Seetlion %1, NMesk DAR,
leosted on Auguet 10, 1-1 by Gharles m !
surveyor of n::t u-u 'sestion 20 « Was
loaated on Apr " H’ 8. A ﬁ“ p:uu
surveyor of FPresidio una Pros these dates 4
wvould appear that Seotion Mosk D12, Li¢ senier
snd surerier to Section £0 ook M3, However, a
the time of the location of the surveys, the area
guestion was in what was then Presidis ﬂ
new Breweter Coumty. The land ia un-l"
s part of FPesos Oounty, OCharles m. Demuty

rn:-r of Pecos County, 414 net have authe ﬂ‘ to
sake hie survey be bogniaries of Peoos
whish were the 1iniis of Mo Jurisdistion. Nias survey
of Seation 21, Mouek DIR, was thevef>m wvold.

Although survayed at a later date,

20, Mosk 343, becane the n.‘lu
wvas looated H a surveyor having {r
the looation, Our resorias H'llll hl
343, and Bection %1, Mook D luhu
soeording %o my findings, I-utl u- 343 ‘

.mr{-r to ludu

). D v iy

— T —

and
) §

the sanlor survey snd i
Bloek

"‘"‘""‘“',.

Kise Anna N. DevVesse
Fage 2 \
Mareh 18, 1948 )

Fossibly some agreement can be” reashed
betwesn you md Nr. Nolaes, the owner of Section 20.

It is hopad that a u*ltl-lt satisfaotory both
an be made. “

Sineerely yours,

BASCON OILES. OQOMNMIBAI
OF THE OUARRAL LAND wﬁ“ﬁ:

Cappbelliar

Filesa - Bex, 8., 38488
BPex. 8. 40049
140342




Na}mmher 19, 1970

. Mr, Donald M, Nicholson . . : ' - ;
Nicholson Manufactucring, Ine, 2
3990 Ulster Street Tl '

Denver, Colorado 80207

Re: BSee, 11, T.C, Ry, Co,, Blk, D-12,
Sec, 1, T.C. Ry, Co,, Blk, 334,
Sectlons T? & ng‘ Trc{- Ryt cﬂ.;'
. Blk, G=18, Brewster Co,, Texas
e Lund Office Files Bx, 8-39339,
Bx, 8-38480, Bx. 8-39649 & 5-39650

Dear Sir: Lot =

We have your letter of November 14, 19?0 connerning your
problems with the capt.ianed surveys, ¢ | T
First, let us suggest that you pxuﬂure a copy of the Land

Office Map of the Eust Part nf’Brenater ﬂuunty. The price 1is-

$3.00.

As to Sectlicn 1, T.C. Ry. Co., Block 334, Abstract 3288, there
appears (o be no dlscrepancy in the field notes and patent; Iln fact,
there 1s a possibllity that the survey may contaln about 30 acres
" more than .called for in the patent, but a resurvey wuuld be required

o confirm this,

The Tax Assessor has advised you of the Court Decrees whlch
determined the Constructlon of the varlous blocks ln the Eastern
part of Brewster County. Cause No, 2000, Dick Willlams, et al.,
vs. Asa A, Juones, et al,, February 23, 1943, District Court of
Brewster Guunty, fixed the position for the Southwest corner of
' Bloek G-1, D, & W, R. R, Co,, upon which the constructlon of Blocks
a-18, T. G. Ry. Co., Tex. Mex. Ry., Block 343 and T.C. Ry. Co., Blocks
D-11 and D-12 are dependent. It is noted that the name of James C.
Buehler appears among those cited in this Judgmant. b

Cause No, 1934, F, M, Roark, et al, vs, H, D, Emith, et al.,
83rd District Court of Brewster County, involves the location and
hqundaries of certaln sections of land in Brewster County.

B | g0 v Cenilee /6252



H:vember.lg, 1970

~ ’ -

¥With respect to the confliect between T,C. Ry. Co,, Bloek
P-10 and T.C. Ry. Co,, Bloek G-18, the court order reads as
follows: "1, Biocka D-10 and D-11 respectively, T.C. Ry. Co.
grantee,; shall take precedence over and be priur in locatlon to
all lands in Bloek G-18 in conflict therewlth.’' Seection 79,
- T.C. Ry. Co., Bloeck G-18 is entirely in cunfliat with Bloek P-10
and 1s therefore no longer a vdlid survey, ;

Hith respeet to Seetlon TTF T.C. Ry. Co., Block G-18, the
court order reads as follows: "4, With respect to Block G-18,
when same 1ls located as herelndbove directed, l.e,, Surveys 1 to
06, lnclusive, beginning at the N,E. corner of Survey No, 40 in
Black G-15 and survéys Nos, €9 to 120, both inclusive, when located
in relation to the Stone Mound at the mouth of San Francisco Creek,
as herelnabove directed, there will be certaln confllets within sald
Block, and to the extent of any such conflict said surveys Nos, 1 to
e P both inclusive, prevaill over surveys Nos, 69 to 120, both inclu-
sive,” If you will now examlne the map of the East Part of Brewster
County, you will note that the NWi{ of the N¥W} of Section 77, T.C. Ry.
Co., Bloeck G-18 15 almoet entirely in conflict with Section 65 in
same block. g
As to Seetlon 11, the enclosed coples of replies to other
inquiries on this survey should explain the ecanfllet in that area,

Sincerely yowrs,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JS/ves | 2 ' _ : : ;
Encl. 3 :

i | Lranil /6253 | g



November 4, 1970

M, John C. Helm
Route 3, Box 120
Denison, Texas 75020

. Res See. 21, Blk, D-12,
T.¢C. Ry, Co., Abst, £669, .
Brewster Co,, Texas,
| Land Office Flle Bexar S-38485
Dear Sir: | ; ¢ e

o

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of October 81, 1970
concerning the status of the captioned survey, ‘ :

Sectlon 21 was patented September 14, 1882, and after title
has passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record
of the ownership, The records of subsequent transactlons may be
found in the County deed records,

The official Land Office map of the Bast Part of Brewster
County was compiled January 31, 1952, and the construction of the
various blocks and sectlons was made in accordance with the ORDERS
of the 83rd District Court of Brewster Cournity in Cause No, 1934,
Special October 1947 Term, This case involves the location and
boundaries of certain sectlons of land in Brewster County.

In regurd to Scction 21, T, C, Ry. Co,, Blk, D-12, we find that
this survey 1s in conflict with Scctions 19, 20, 22, 23 and 24, Tex,
Mex, Ry. Co., Blk, 343 after the respective blocks are constructed
;n.accordanca with the orders of the Court. ' :

The records of this offlicé reveal that Scetlioms 19, 20, 22, _
23 and 24, Tex, Mex, Ry. Co., Blk. 383, are also patented; therefore,
the problem of ownership and possesslon would appear to be a concem
of "the respective partles involved. : : : :
Certified coples of the patents for the above mentloned surveys
" may be procured from this office at $1.50 each, Coples of the field
notes are $1.50 for two pages or less,

The Court Judgment of the 83rd Distrlict Court 1s of record in
Vol, 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the Distrlct Court of Brewster

Y Coendlan /6259



November 4, 1970

County, dated January 21, 1948,
We are sending you a copy of a rough sketch we have prepared,
so as to illustrate the areas of conflict, Also enclosed 1s a

copy of the letter written to Miss Anna M, DeWeese in 19%8 which
explanation -

ig also applicable mmza.

Plaanu call upon this offlice if we can ha of furthar alsintance.

Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

M/é)é?gg L e



July 30, 1972

Trens-Fecos ibstract Company
Erewster County

“P.. 0 Box 29 ;

Alpine, Texas 78930

ttention: Gayle Bailey

Re: . Sem. 21, Blk. D-12, T.C. Ry. Co.,
Lbst, 2@69, Brewster Gountg
Land Office File Bexar S-38485

Gentlemen:

Receipt is acknowledged of yuﬁr letter of ‘ugust 23, 1972 con-
cerning the status of the captioned survey.

Sec. 21 was patented September 14, 1882, and after title has peassed
from the state, the Land Office has no further record of the owner-
ship. The records of subsequent transactions may be found in the
County deed records.

The official Land Office map of the East Part of Brewster County was
compiled January 31, 1952, and the construction of the various blks.
end sects. was made in accordance with the ORDERS of the &3rd District
Court of Brewster County in Cause No. 1934, Special October 1947 Term.
This case involves the location and boundaries of certain sections of
land in Brewster County.

In regard to Section 21, T.C. Ry. Co., Blk, D-12, we find that this
survey is in conflict with Sections 19, 20, 22, 23 and 24, Tex. Mex.
Ry. Co., Blk. 343 after the respective blks. are constructed in ac-
cordance with the orders of the Court.

The records of this office reveal that Sections 19, 20, 22, 23 and
2, Tex. Mex. Ry. Co., Blk. 343, are also patented; therefore, the
problem of ownership and possession would appear to be & concern of
the respective parties involved. .

Certified copies of the patents for the above mentioned SUrveys may
be procured from this office at $1.50 each. Copies of the field notes
are $1.50 for two pages or less. :

\

remblen [6255
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Trans-Fecos ‘bstract Company
July 30, 1972,
The Court Judgmant'ar the &3rd District Court is of record in Vol.

7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Court of Erewster Co.,
dated Jenuary 21,. 1948,

Fage 2

*

We are sending you a copy of a rough sketch we have prepared, so
as to illustrate the areas of conflict. .1s0 enclosed 1s a copy
of the letter written to Miss /nna M. Delieese in 1948,

Please cell upon this office if we can be of further assistance.
fincerely yours,

Pob rmstrong

y: R. C. Wisdom
Director, Surveyling Livision

RCW /de

Coerdon 16257
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YOUR 19.70. TAXES ARE NOW DUE IN THE
AMOUNT SHOWN BELOW

The below total amount is the amount of all of
your taxes for this year including fee of “E. J-
ELLYSON TAX AGENT" formerly “H. Leo
Tucker Tax Agency'.

Discounts for prompt payment apply with part
of the tax units, If your check for the total shown
below is sent us promptly, we will take maximum
advantage of all diseounts which apply and re-
turn the savings to you as a refund when the re-
ceipts are mailed.

Regarding letter- PLEASE ADVISE

SHOW YOUR CORRECT ADDRESS AND
FLEASE RETURN THIS CARD

State & County Tax St M oo
City Tex - Rt

Marathon Ind. School Dist ] Ty Iy gl
Alpine Ind. School Dist. R R L
Rendering Fee & Postage ] l' 62 ......
TOTAL 3 S

F. J. Ellyson, Tax Agent
Box 418, Alpine, Texas

T s T

PO Gt ‘RECEIVED
' NOV 2 41870

. - 3 General Land Ditice
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- N0 longer exists, I

MARATHON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DIBTRICT
MARATHON, TEXAS - 79842 -

September 25, 1970

J. H, Hendrick
% F. J. Ellyson
Alpine, Texas 79830

Dear Mr. Hendrick:

This office has received a letter
General Land Office af

Commissioner,

from Jerry Sadler,
Austin stating:

"According to Judgement of 83rd Distriet Court of
srewster County this area is covered by superior

surveys,"

Survey 21 Blork D=12

are included in the Judrement.

If you wish tc verify this statement that this land

T

Suggest you write Jerry Sadler

Commissioner, Ceneral Land Qffice, Austin, Texas ?é?ﬂl.

It is not the duty of this office to determine if
land exists or not or to refuse taxes from anyone who

wishes to pay on any land,

Your name is on the 1970

tax roll and you will receive a tax statement in the

next week or so, please let us

«now if you desire to

continue to pay tax on tnis land or not.

I believed tnat you snould be n

Sorry that tnis office can not
aituation,

Sincerely yours,

A

- e - P
S e AL L owdg g o

Billye M(laon

Tax Assessor % Collector

BW/mr

otified of tnis Judgement.
help you with tais

Coenilen /6263
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payment in full for said tracts, Section 6 and 8, having been
made, the same were patented November L, and Goctober 24, re-
spectively, 1941 to Alfred Shelton, with minerals reserved te
the State ﬂr 'atents No. 313 lnd-zi?, reppectively, Volume 82-A,
Terrell Abstract 27,45 for Section 6 amd Terrell Abstract 2746
and Brewster Abstract 9031 for Section 8, Section 8 having #b3
acres in Brewsber Gounty and 177 acres im Terrell Countyj

That Charlee Archer, Deputy Surveyor of Pecos County, on August
10, 1881 surveyed a tract of land in Presidio, now Brewster
County, by virtie of Certificate No. 1156, and compiled field
notes thereof, showing said tract to consist of 640 acres,
which he designated as Survey Ko, 20, Bleock D-12, and upon the
filing of said field motes in the Surveyor's Records, the same
were then transmitted, received and filed in the Land Office
October 22, 1881, approved as correct May 20, 1882, approved
as correct again on ober 22, 1941, and on October 23, 1941,
payment in full for said tract hnring been made, the same was
patented October 24, 1941 to Alfred Shelton, with minerals
;ag;rttd to the State by Patent No. 228, Volume 82-A, Abstract
} : :

That on May 14, 1948, Alfred A. Shelton made affidavit that he
was the ewner of Smtﬁm ED‘ Block 3#3! G. C. & S, F. RJ'. ﬂﬁ.
Survey, and Section 20, Bloek D-12, T. C. Ry. Co. Survey, beth
in Brewster Coumty and understands that Section 20, Block DP-12
is in conflict with Sectiom 20, Block 343, and that he has made
diligent effort to lecate the patent pertaining to Section 20,
Block D=12 and has been unable to do se, and therefore requests
that said patent be cancelled, said aftidavie being filed in the
Land Office May 25, 1948, and School Land File No. 140341l as
containing the papers pertaining to said Section 20, ck D-12,
in Brewster County now bears the follewing endorsements: "Can-
celled Patent No, 228, Volume 82-A, because of conflict with
Section 20, Block 343, see affidavit within, 5-25-48;" "May

25, 1948, Patent Mo, 228, Veolume 82-A cancelled, Bascom Giles,
Commissioner;"™ "New map shows approximstely 1&6 acres of this
survey free of cenfliet 1-25-52;" ;

That Schooel Section 20, Block D-1l1 in Brewster County, as cone
sisting of 640 acres of land, located and surveyed by virtue of
Certificate No, 1132, issued to the T, C. Ry. Co., was awarded
‘to E, N, Ballard September 13, 1905 upon application filed in
the Land Office September 2, 1905 to purchase said land at

$1.10 per acre and as additional to his home on Section 18, same
Block and County, said Section 20 having been classified Dry
Grasing and appraised at $1,00 per acre; :

That on November 4, 1908, E. N. Ballard made the required proof
of occupancy on his Home Section 18, Block D-11, which proof was
filed in the Land Office November 9, 1909, and upon which Rroof
Certificate of Occupancy No. 4886 was issued November 11, 1908

and Alias Certificate of Occupancy No, 6616 was issued December
16, 1909;

That on October 1, 1909, the sale by the State of Said Section 20,

RECEIVED
NOV 2 01970

General Land Office
o
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That the file wripper u-v-rin’ said Seotion 20 is endorsed

¢ J/ acress its face im pencil as follews: "Acet, apparent gon-

—/ | fliet with Seotica 21, Blegk D-12, Gerr; F, N. d. Also
[ Cert. sk and statement, 7.8-38;" .

\."' ¥
That upen % of Alfyred Shelton and Mrs, Alice Shelten
for revaluation of said Seections 10 and 22, Block D-ll, readived
in the Land Office and the sum of 1¢ per acre paid thereen, same J
were appraised ¢ 31, 1926 by the Commissioner of thé Gen- ]
eral Land Office at $1.00 per acre; ;

That said twe ssctions were awarded June 1, 1926 to Alfred

Shelten and Mrs. Alice Shelton on applications filed in the : y
Land Office March 31, 1926 to repurchase same at $1.00 per g
acre, under the prttitianu of Chapter 94, Aet appreved on v
March 19, 1925;

That Charles Archer, Deputy Surveyor of Pecoes County, on Auge
ust 8, 1881, surveyed two traots of land in Presidie, mow
Brewster County, by virtue of Certificates No, 1127 and 1133,
and compiled field motes thereof, showing each of said tracts
to comsist of aores, which he designated as Surveys No, 10
and 22, respectively, Hiock D-11, and upon the filing of said
field motes in the Surveyer's Records, the same were then trans
mitted, received and filed in the Land Office on October 22,
1881, approved aa correct September i, 1882, approved as cor-
rect again on October 22, 1941, and on Octeber 21, 154l and
23, 1941, raﬁmiﬂly, payment in full for Sections 10 and
22, Block D-1] having been made, the same were patented Octe-
ber 24, 1941, to Alfred and Alice Shelton, with minerals re-
served to the State by Patemts Neo. 230 and 232, respectively,
Volume 82-A, Abstrect 9036 and 9038, respectively;

That upon request of Alfred Shelton for revaluation of said
Section 20, Block D-12, and Sections 6 and 8, Bleck D-1l1,
received in the Land Office and the sum of 1¢ per acre paid
thereon, same were reappraised J-nur‘ 31, 1926 by the Gommis-
sioner of the Gemeral Land Office at $1.00 per acre;

That said 3eetion 20, Block D-12, 640 acres in Brewster County,
Section 6, Bleck D-li 640 acres in Terrell Ceunty, and See-
tion 8, Hiouk D=1l 6&0 acres in Terrell and Brewster Counties,
were awarded June 1 1926, to Alfred Shelten on Applications
filed in the Llnl-ﬂffinn March 31, 1926 to repurchase sash of
same at $1.00 per acre, under the provisions of Chapter 94, Act
approved March 19, 1925;

That Charles Archer, Deputy Surveyor of Pecos County, on August
8, 1881 surveyed twe tracts of land in now Terrell and Brewster
County by virtue of Certificates No. 1125 and 1126, and compiled
field notes thereof, showing each of said tracts to consist of
640 acres, which he designated as Surveys Nol 6 and 8, respec-
tively, Block B-11, and upon the filing of said field notes in
the Surveyor's Records, the same were then transmitted, received-
and filed in the Land Office October 22, 1881, approved as cor-
rect September 4, 1882, approved as correct again on October

22, 1841, and on November 3, and Oectober 23, respectively, 1941,

Condel mgme e sl by

P

e g g e .
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RECEIVED
NOV 2 01970

15 General Land Otfice
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‘Dear Madam:

Novemuer 24, 1970
. %

Mes, Mary Hendricks Blnﬁaknrt:
Hendricks-Blanckertz Farms
Mounds, Illinols 62904

i o ok Blk. 5-12, BI‘I'HE“I' c&. B
; Texas, Land Office File-
Bexay 5-30485 :

s
-

-

Receipt 1s ackmowledged of your letter of November 17, 1970
in which you inquire as to the status of the captiontd survey,

This ncutxonﬁﬁfﬁland does not appear upon the current nrfinial'
Land Office map of the East Part of Brewster County dated January 31,

1952, A copy of this map muy be procured from the Land Office for.

$3.00.

We have had a number of inquiries from land owners in this
subjeet area; however, the Jurisdiction of this office ls not
involved with the individual ownership after title has passed from

 the state. These matiers apparently are in the province of" persons

guaranieelng the title.

. I 1 LR -
We ure enclosing copies of previous correspondence concerning

, this problem, also & copy of a small sketeh illustrating the conflits,

Hhsﬁnxgr this office can be of asslstance to you;'pinuuc let
Hmﬁ. 3 L 5 i -

gl L %

g 1 Sincerely yours, .

~,  JERRY SADLER & COMMISSIONER A
! - ) : o
J5/ves ; : :
ml. p 2 3 2 ; b i 3 £
ce: John E, Allen V :
: Attorney at Low -
206 W, Avenue E, Box 484 .
Alpine, Texas 79030

i

o lresiley /6260,
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Oectober 26, 1970 w5 : a

- Mes, H, G, Thayer-

1422-A Kanawha Blvd,
Gharlesth, West Virginia 25301

Re: Section 29, Blk, D-12, T.C, Ry. Co.,
Abst. 2673, Brewster County, Texas,
Land Office File Bexar 5-3%489

Deay Hadeﬁ

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of October 19, 1970
concerning the status of the captioned survey. ,
. g :

; Sectlon 29 was patented April 14, 1885, and after title has

passed from the state, we do not . have further record of the owner-
shlp in the state Land Office. The records of other transactions

- may be found in the County Deed Records.

/ fhe official Land Office map of the East Fart of Brewster
County was complled January 31, 1952, and the construction of the

- various blocks and sectlons was made in accordance with the ORDERS

of the 83rd District Court of Brewster County in Cause No. 19354,
Speeial October 1947 Term. This case involves the locatlon and
boundaries of certain sections of land in Brewster County.

In regard to Section 29, T.C. Ry. Co., Blk. D-12, we find that
this survey is in conflict with Sections 27, 28, 47 & 40, Tex, Mex,
Ry. Co., Blk, 343 after the respectlive blocks are constructed 1in
accordance with the orders of the Court, : ;

The records of thls offlce reveal ahat.SEctidna 27, 28, 47 & 48

in Tex, Mex, Ry. Co., Blk. 343 are also patented; therefore, the

problem of ownership and possesslon would appear to be a concern of :
the respective parties lnvolved, ¥ ' :

Certifled coples of the patents for the above mentidﬁad surveys
may be procured from this office at $1.50 each. Coples of the fleld
notes are $1.50 for two pages or less. :

The Court Judgment of the 83dd District Court is of record in

‘' Volume 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Court of Brewster

A 4 ~
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January 20, 1370

H:;g Bell Garrett 4
1026 South 4th, Apertment 34
Louisville, Kentucky 40203

Re: Sections 11 and 33
T, ¢, Ry, Co,, Blk, D-12
Brewster co,, Texas
Files Bexar S-38480, 5-38491

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of January 14,
1970, in which you inquire concerning the status of the
captioned surveys.,

Examinatioh of the records of the Land Office reveals
that these two sections were both found to be entirely in
conflict with senlor surveys in accordance with the judge-
ment of 83rd Distriet Court of Brewster County,

The file wrappers of the two surveys were endorsed
relative to the conflicts and the officlal Land Offlce Map
of Brewster County, dated January 31, 1952, indicates that
the area for Sec. 53 is apparently covered by Sec. 49,

Tex Mex Ry Co., Blk, 343, and that the area for Sec, 1l is
;{ﬁnrgﬁgly covered by parts of Sections 7, 8, 9, and 10,

If we can be of further assistance, please call upon
this office.

Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER
JS/ves

) = Jo 3
Crzeanda / G 7



July 1, 1971

Ms, Mary Bell Garrett
1026 South 4th, Apt. 34
Louisville, Kentuecky, 40203

Re: Sections 11 & 33

7.6, RF:GQ., Blk, D-12

Brewster County, Texas

Land Office Files S$-38480, S-38491
Dear Ms. Garrett:
In reply to your letter of June 21, 1971, concerning the payment
of taxes mn the captioned surveys, we will advise that thls matter
is not within the province of the General Land Office.
After the title has passed from the State, we have no further
record of ownership in this office, and there are many factors to
conslder in connectlion with nﬂneruhip, among whiech is the occu-
pation of the land,

We are enclosing a small offlice sketech n which Seetions 11 and
33 are delineated in relation to Block gﬁn

Sincerely yours,
Bob Armstrong

By: R, C, Wisdom
Director of Surveying Division

RCW/ves/bm

Enclosure

r.. f oy .
Ty ".-./'\._,. pi‘-_)
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..Dctaher.ﬁ, 1970

M, Robert A, Noe

Realtor and Insurance &
19 South 8ixth Street

Terrre Haute, Indiana 47801

Re: Sec, 11, T.C. Ry. Co,,
Blk, D-12 and See¢, 21,
T.C. RF. GO., Blk, D-lE
Brewster County, Texas
Files Bx, 8- uu. 8-334u5

Ddaé_ﬁiri

Recelpt ls acknowledged of your letter of Scptember 29,

1970 in which you inquire as to the status of the nqptiuned
aurveys.

The officlal Land Office map of Brewster County, dafad
January 31, 1952 reveals .that the subject surveys are entirely
t.an cunfllct with the senlor surveys in Blk. 343,

Scetion 11 and Section 21 were buth patented Scptember 14,
1662, and the Land Office does not keep further records of owner-
ship after title has passed from the state,

Please call upon this office if we can be of any furtﬁer
~assistance,

~ Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER
J&/ves '

Cornlen /&%)



Hoven rs, Northam & Soards
Buih'sg‘ 1871 Center

150 ¥est Market Street :
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

‘ttention: Mr. ¥m. L. Soards .

E.‘ 3.‘[ 33. T.c‘ . GQ. Blk‘ n-m
Certificate s 'bst, 2675
Lrewster County, Texas
GLO File Fexar S-38401

Gentlemen:

Receipt is scknowledged of your letter of February 23, 1972 con-
cerning the status of the captioned survey. :

Section 33 was patented ipril 14, 1805, end after title has passed
from the staete, the Land Office no further record of the owner-
ship, The records of subsequent transactions may be found in the
County deed records. :

The official Lend Office map of the BEast Part of Brewster County
was compiled Januery 31, 1952, and the construction of the various
hlmk:mdmtxmlwuminumnmm of the
£3rd District Court of Brewster County in Cause No. 1934, Special
October 1947 Term. This cese involves the location and 8
of certain sections of land in Drewster County.

In regard to Section 33, T. C. Ty. Co., Blk, D=12, ve find that this
gsurvey is in conflict vith Sectlons 4é5 o 30 end 50, Tex. Mex, Ry.
Co.s L1k, 343, aftor their respective blocks sre constructed in
ascoordance vith the orders of the Court,

The records of this office reveal that Sections 4E, 49, 30 and 50,
Tex. Mex. Ry. CO., Elk, 343, are also patented; therefore, the
problem of mrﬂ'np and possession would appear to be a concern
of the respective parties involved.

| C'Jam:é;r )2



Powen, Myers, Northem & Soards  Page 2
~ March'9, 1972

Certified copies of the patents for the sbove mentioned surveys
mey be procured thies office at $1,50 each., Coples of the
u_ﬂ.d notes are $1.50 for two pages or less.

The Court Judgment of the &3rd District Court is of record in
Vol, 7, Page 1, et seq. %-ummnuﬂ Court of Erewster
_nm,msmd.l .

We are sending you a copy of a sketeh we have 80 88

to 1llustrate the areas of « Also enclosed 18 a ¢ of

the letter written to Miss ‘nna MM, DeWeese in 194€ which tion
is also epplicable to Section 33. : %

If we may be of assistence st eny time, please do not hesitate to
cell on us, - :

Sincerely yours,
Eob ‘rmstrong

fy: R. C, VWisdom i
D{ncw of Surveying Divislion

RCW fves/de

Cosenilia 1es 73
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Juige ,
Sird District Court of Bresster County

31 October 1870 J Nagier
Brewster County, Texas
Your jonorg

Ibe enclosed letter of b Septesber 1970 Informs us that
"htcoraing to Judgewent of 8.rd District Court of Arewster
County thls area” -- Survey £1, Block D-1Z == "is covered

by superlor surveys"™ and that this .0 acres e ldonger sxists,

by #Warranty Deed /9.0 flled for recomd G6A.k. 20 November l1e@7
the tract or parcel of land as described below was transferred
fros Linda Lockeood (ocwner since the 1930's) te John C. Helm
and wife Loulse B. Hela "io Have and to Hold --zgg%;--
agalost every person whomsoever lawfully cilaiueing, or to clais °
the same, or any part thereof.";

"sll the East one-half (E.1/2) of tue Nortowest

Une-guarter (8.4. 1/4) of the Southeast Juarter

(Gakel/4) of Section Twenty-ane (1), Bleck D12,

1.Ce Ry. Co. Survey, Brewster County, Texas, 8Said .
above described land contains twenty (-0) acres of land,”

“¢ bave iln band both Marathon Indepeudent Sciocl District and
Gtate and County signed Tax fleceipts for the years 1067, 1968
and 1lodl. All taxes to that year had been palé by the previous
owuer. Furtber, mno notificotlon had been received fros any
source that there was to be aay legal action regarding osmership
of this property,

How, them, can the Sird District Count rule that tiuls land does

not belong to us and mo longer exists? Hos can anyone else clais
tols lund without purchasing it from us, the lawful owners? Does
the State of Texas not recognize legal Garranty Deeds to property?

Please advise us as to whethber the enclosed letter is in error or
provide us the answers to our questions, This 1s supposed to be
& cmwm country io which one had property rights, We Just
i undergtandgt

Cincerely,
-
Copy to: (w/encl.) Johm C, Helm ;
Cong.Hay Hoberts, kciimney  Route 5, Box 120 /
—Coss. ,General Land Office, Denlson, Texas 75020

Austin RECEIVED

GCT 31 1970
C2nzrel Land Cffice

Lontenlen /624
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MARATHON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DIBTRICT
MARATHON, TEXAB - 79842

September 25, 1970

e

John C., Helm
2213 W Morton Street
Denison, Texas 75020

Dear Mr. Helm

This office has received a letter from Jerry Sadler,
Commissioner, General Land Office of Austin stating: g
"According to Judsement of 83rd District Court of
Irewster County this area is covered by superior

surveys,"

Survey 21 Block D-12

. Tax Assessor % Collector

are included in the Judewement.

If you wish to verify this statement that this land
no longer exists, T sugpest you write Jerry Sadler,
Commissioner, General Land Office, Austin, Texas 78701,

It is not the duty of this office to determine if
land exists or not or to refuse taxes from anyone wno
wishes to pay on any land. Your name is on the 1970
tax roll and you will receive a tax statement in tae
next week or so, plesse let us know if You desire to
continue to ray tsx on tnis land or not.

I believed tnat you should be notified of tnis Judgement.
Sorry that this office can not help you with tais
situation, 3 -

Sincerely yours,

A # - o Vo
e -".'f(t;,.z_..- R

Billye Wilson

4

BwW/mr

HECE i VED i
0CT 31 1979 ;
Canaral Lang Office , |

Coraritin /6225



Novembes 4, 1970 e

Mr. John ﬁ. Helm
Route 3, Box 120
Denison, Texas 75020

Re: See, 21, Blk, DP-12, i

7 ?.C. Ry. Co., Abst, 2669,
Brewster Co,., Texas.,
Land Office Flle Bexar S5-308405

Dear Sir:

' Receipt is acknowledged of your létter of dcfuber.al, 1970
‘concerning the status of the capiioned survey.

Section 21 was patented Scptember 14, 1662, and after tltle
nas passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record
“of the ownership, The records of subsequent transactions may bé
found in the County deed records,

The official Land Office map of the Bast Part of Brewster
County was complled January 31, 1952, and the construction of the
various blocks and sections was made in accordance with the ORDERS
of the 85rd District Court of Brewster Couniy in Cause No. 1934,
Special October 194( Term., This ease involves the location and
poundaries of cértaln sections of land in Brewster County.

this survey is in confllct with Scetions 19, 20, 22, 23 and 24, Tex.
Mex, Ry. Co., Blk. 343 after the respective blocks are constructed
in accordance with the orders of 'the Court. :

-

The records of this office reveal that Scetions 19, 20, 2g,
23 and 24, Tex, Mex, Ry. Co., Blk. 383, are also patented; therefore,
the problem of ownership and possession would appear to be a concemn
of the respective purtles involved. \

Certified coples ar;tha_patanta for the above mentloned aurﬁeya
may be procured from this office at $1.50 each. Coples of the fleld
notes are $1.50-for two pages or less, : s ' : A

The Court-Judgment of the 83rd District Court ls of record ia
_ Vol, 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the Distrlct Court of Brewster

L

. |
| L /R,






Hdvu?her 4, 1970

3

e

Shutts and Bowen

Attorneys and Counsellors at Law

Tenth Floor First Natlonal Bank Bullding
Miami, Florida 33131

» ]

Attentlon: Mr, R, M, White
Re: See. 33, T.C.Ry.Co., Blk, D-12,
Certificate 1163, Abst. 2075;

Brewster Co., Texas, Land Offlce
File Bexar 8-38491

Dear 8lr: :
Recelpt is'acknnwledgaﬁ of your létter of October 80, 1970

- concerning the status of the captioned survey.

Sectlon 33 was patented April 14, 1885, and after title has

- passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record of

the ownership. The records of subsequent transactions may be found
in the County deed rqcnrda. : '

& The offlclal Land Office map of the East Fart of Brewster
County was complled January 31, 1952, and construction of the
various blocks and seectlons was made 1n accordance with the ORDERS
of the 83rd Disteict Court of Brewster County in Cause No., 1934,
Special Ocdober 1947 Term., This case involves the locatlon and
voundaries of certaln sectlons of-land in Brewster County.

In regard to Section 33, T. C. Ry. Co., Blk. D-12, we find
that this survey 1s in conflict with Sectlons 48, 49, 30 and 50,
Tex, Mex, Ry, Co., Blk, 343, after thelr respectlve blocks are

constructed 1ln accordance wlth the orders of the Court.

The records Of this office reveal that Sections 48, 49, 30

" and 50, Tex, Mex. Ry. Co., Blk. 343, are also patented; therefore, .
the problem of ownershlp and possession would appear %0 be a concem

of the respective partlies lnvolved.

Certified coples of the patents for' the above mentiohed surveys

may be procured from this office at $15@ each., Copies of the fleld

notes are $1.50 for two pages or less.

. Lol /6208 o

e e b e
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November 4, 1970

: The Court Judgment of the 63rd District Court is of record
in Volume 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Court of

Brewster County, dated January 21, 1948,

We are sending you a copy of a ruugh sketch we have prepared,
80 as to illustrate the areas of confllct, Also enclosed 1s a
copy of the letter written to Miss Anna M, DeWeese in 1948 Hhich
explanation 1s also appllcable to Sectlon 33. ;

FPlease call upon $hls office 1f we can be of further assistance.

~  Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMLSS IONER

JS/ves .
Enecl, -

Cozenilet 1689



November. 6, 1970

~.8t, Anthony Hospital
St, Anthony Place
. Louisville, Kentucky 40204

Attention: M., B, J, Hall . ;
. Controller : =

Re: See. 11, T, C, Ry, Co., Blk, D-12,
Cert, 1159 Bbst, 3288, Brewster
Co.,, Texas Land Office File Bemar
8-30480 .

Dear S8ir:-

Recelpt is aeknawledggd of your letter of N. vember 3, 1970
concernlng the status of the captlonnd survey, :

Section 11 was patented September 14, 1882, and after title .
has passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record
of the ownershlp. The records of subsequent transactions may be
found in the Gaunhy deed records, L
- The official Land Office map Df the East Part of Brewster
County was compiled January 31, 1952, and the construction of

~ the varlous blocks and seéctlons was made in accordance with the
ORDERS of the tird Distriet Court of Brewster County ln Cause No,
1934, Special October 1947 Term, Thls case lnvolves the locatlon
and boundaries of certaln sections of land in Brewster County,

In regard to Section 11, T. C, Ry. Co., Block D-12, we find
that thls survey is in confliet with Seetlons 7, &, 9 and 10, Tex.
Mex, Ry. Co,, Block 343, after the respectlve blucks .are constructed
1n accordance with the orders of the Court.

The Leeords of mhls office reveal that Sections T, &, 9 and 10
are also patented; therefore, the problem of ownership anﬂ possession
would appear to be a concern of the respectlive parties lnvolved,

Certifled copleés of the patents for the above mentloned suveys .
may be procured from thls office at $1.50 each., Copies of the field .
notes are $1.50 for pwo pages or less, 3
- The Court Judgment of the 83rd Distrlct Court is of record
in Velume 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Caurt of
Brewster County, dated January El, 1948,

Lorevilen /280



November 6, 1970

-

Ke are sending you a copy of a rough sketch we have prepared,
80 as to illustrate the areas of confllet. Also enclosed is a
copy of the letter written to Mise Anna M, DeHeeae in 1948 which
explanation is also applicable to Seetlon 33. :

Flease call upon thils office if we' can be of further assistance,

Ca

s Sincerely yours,

| JERRY SADLER, COMMLSSIONER
JS/ves o : g
Encl._ _ :

k. L $ 2 e )



M, _Jmn c. Trefz.

' Dear Sir-

Dctober 20, 1970

9020 Flower Avenue

y Silver Sp 1ng, Haryland 20201

' Re: Section 21, T.C. Ry. Co.,

Blk, D-12, Brewster County,
. Texas, Land Office Flla
F % - Bexar Serip 30485

Fd

Regcelpt ie acknowledged of your letter of Duboher 6 e, - 7
~ ooncecrning the status of the captioned file.

L]

Seetion 21, T.C. Ry. Ga., Blk. D-12, Absgract 2609, wan
patented September 14 1882 for 640 acres. The state Land
Office does mot have an ownershlp record of a survey after
the title has passed from the state.

¥e have recelved a number of lnqulrihpxln the last few
weeks in connectlon with a letter written by the Tax Assessor-

Collector at Marathon, Texas, and, lnasmuch as your letier coverd

the q?me subject matter, we are ancluaing coples of our replies,

If tie enclosed letters do not sufflclently explain the

problems, please call upon this office if we can be of rurther

ssslstance,
: . e
Sincerely yours, ;s
s -JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER
JS/ves



Oeiober ED, 1970

Tibllettl, Hitches & Cano
Lww Offices
Sulte 200, Victoria Hatinnal Bank.ﬂuilding
PO, Prawer 2590
Vic¢torla, Texas 77901

Attention: Me. C. E, Ritehey e

Re: R, H. Hatuiaun ol

5 &cg 21, T c qu ca‘np
Blk, D-12, Brewster Co,,
Texas, Land Office Pile
“Bexar Serip 308485

Bgaf Slre:

Recelpt ls acknowledged of your letter of Octobes 9,
1970 concerning the status of tha captiunud file,

: Section 21, T.C., Ry. Co., Blk. D-12, Abstract 2069, was
patented Sepiember 1u 1662 for 040 acres, The State Lund
Offlice does not have an ownershlp rcecord or a sucvey after the
tltle has passed from the state,

We have received a number of inquiries in the last few

" weeks 1ln connectlon with a letter written by the Tax Assessor-

Collector at Marathon, Texas, and, inasmuch as your letter covers

the same subject matter, we are enclosing coples of our replies.
If the enclosed letters do nnt suffliclently explalin the

problems, please call upon this office if we can be of further

agsistance,

Slncerely yours,

JERRY .sannm , COMMISSIONER

JS/?&&
Enel.

Coerillat /6283



October 5, 1970

Marathon Independent School District
 Marathon, Texas 79842 '

Attentisn: Ms, Billye Wilson
K Tax Assessor snd Collector

Re: ' Sectlon 29, Abstrsct 2073;
e : ; oy Seetion 33, Abstract 2075;
.\I. J e . T-c‘ R'E.'GD'., Blk.n-lﬂi ;
\ . Brewster County, Texas

D:ar Hndanﬁ

' In reply to your letter of September 23, 1970 concerning the
status of the captioned surveys, we will advise that the area -
embraced in the metes and bounds description of the field notes
for these surveys 1o entirely in conflict with the senlor surveys
in Blik. 343, according to the offlicial Map of Brewster County,
dated January 31, 1952, : ¥ o 150

| Pléase call upon this offlce if we can be of furtner sssise
tance. : : p .

-

Sincerely jours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

Js/ves' .
Bx, 5-30409, 8-308491



N

November 4, 1970 Ay g -

' ﬁmeriuun Ilet.cher Natlonal Bank
and T ust Compan, . n \
Indlmpoliu, Indiam BG204 _ T o

~ Attention: Me. John A. Salth | .2 : j
Tiust Department

5 Re: See. 33; T, G.Hg +£0., Blk, D-.I.E, »
= Certificave ‘1163, Abst. 26?'5, :
: - | Brewster Co., Texas, Land Office

File Bexar S5-30491 - = . e

Dear Sir:

2ok Reeeipt is acknowledged of yau;' letter uI‘ Jctober Eﬁ, 19?0
concernlng the status of the auption-d aurve:r.
“Seetlon 33 was patented April 14, 1485, and after t-:l.!;l.c has
passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record of
the ownership. The records of subsequent t-rsmu&ctianl may Le raund
~ in the County deed records, : : ;

. 'l‘he offlclal Land ﬂf‘f.'lce of- the Eist Part of Brewster
Counvy was complled January _11, 1952, and the construetlon of
¥ the various blocks and sectlons was made in sceordance with the
. ORDERS of the Oird Distrlet Court of Brewster County in Cause y
No, 1934, Special October 1947 Term, Thls case lnvolves tihe
loecation and bomdm ies of certain sectvions of lanﬂ in Bmuatar
County.

I“ l'ﬂﬂ;ﬂrd o mblﬂn 53} 'n ﬂ Ha con: Blkan D’*lﬂ.“ find
that this survey is in conflict with Sections 48, 49, 30 sad 50,
Tex. Mex, Ry. Co., Blk, 343, after ithe respective blocks are

uanat.r-unwd m'ncmrdanua with the op s of tae Court, :

Tne records of this office reveal that B&atiunu Wb, 49, 30
and 50, Tex. Mex. Ry. Co., Blk., 343, are also patented; therefore, _.
the proulem of ownership. mmuamn would appenr to be a concern
of the ruapauhiue partles inmlvad.

Certified coples of the patents for the ubsve mentioned surveys
-, may be procured from thls office ut $1.50 -each. Coples of the fleld
CV :mteu are $1.50 for two pages or lew.. ; B '

’
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Huvembeb &, 1970 "“
Ellyson-Guarantee Abstract Cu;,
of Brewster County

Box 418 .
Alpine, Texas 79830 : =

Attention: Mr. Jack Baugh
Asslstant

Re: See, 33, T. C. Ry. Co., Blk, D-12,
Gart. 1163, Rhat. 2675, Brewster.
364Texdﬂ' Land Office File Bexar

Dear Sir: i

In reply to yqpr letter of October 31, 1970, in which you
inqulire of the status of the captioned survey, we are sendlng you
coples of letters and a sketeh which are relevant to the problem,

 Please call upon thils office LIf we can be of further assist- .
- ance in this matter, :

Eincerely yours,

— ° JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JE/véa
Enel.

Sosnlin (6387 58
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October 22, 1970

J. D. Jewell, Inc.
Box 1058
Galnesville, Georgla 30501

Attention: Mr. B. H. Carter

Re: BSurvey 79, Blk. G-18, T.C,
Ry. Co., Cert. 1678
Abst. 2715, Brewster County,
Texas, Land Office File
Bx. S-39650

Dear Sir:

Recelpt is acknowledged of your letter of October 19, 1970
in which you 1inquire concerning the status of the captioned survey.

The records of the Land Office reveal that Section 79 was
patented September 26, 1882 for 640 acres, The Land Office does
not have an ownership record of land after the title has passed
from the state. We do, however, have on record as Brewster Count¥y
Sketch File No, 10 (Filed on February 11, 1948) a copy of the
Jjudgment of the 83rd District Court of Brewster County in Cause
No. 1934, which case involves the locatlon and boundaries of certain
sections of land in Brewster County, Texas. It 1s noted that among
the list of those cited in this judgment appears the name of the
Essate of W. C. Morris.

Paragraph XIV of this Judgment reads in part, as follows:

"With respect to the location on the ground of the several
blocks and surveys, respectively, 1lnvolved in thls suit,
IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Blocks D-10 and D-11, respectively, T.C. Ry. Co.
Grantee, shall take precedence over and be prior
in location to all lands in Block G-18 in conflict
therewith."

The new officlal Land Office Map of the East Part of Brewster
County was compiled in 1952 and this map reflects the construction
of the wvarious blocks and sectlons as ordered by the Court. Section
79, T.C. Ry. Co., Blk, G-18, as delineated on this map is entirely

covered by T.C. Ry. Co., Blk, D-10 surveys and would therefiore appear
to be wvoid.

Coples of the fleld notes or patent for Sectlon 79 may be
procured from this office for $1.50 each.

The Court Judgment referred to in this letter is of record in

Volume 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Court of Brewster
County, dated January 21, 1948,

|
N Loriden ! &270



October 22, 1970

Please call upon this office 1f we can be of further
assistance.

Bincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER
ES/ves
cec: W, D, Morrlis Estate

¢/o F. J. Ellyson
Alpine, Texas 79830

-~
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY SADLER AUSTIN, TEXAS
COMMISSIONER ]

November' q’_f 19?0 ” 'y, 4 -
o T d Yo ST Flosrat
Emerigan Flegcher National Eg,rﬁ({ .gwa',q/if/,//f i

and Trust Compan y.
Indianapolds, Indiana ‘46204

Attention: Mp, J Eﬁk. Smith
jfi; zhbartment
W

(S LA

D

. 51::?7ﬂﬁf}

Re:r 8See,; 33, T.CG.Ry.Co., Blk. BElz.
Certificate 11g3, Abst. 2675,
Brewster Co., Texas. Land Office
File Bexar S-38491

Dear Sir:

Fed Z23/972
Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Setober—28;-19T70—

concerning the status of the captioned survey.

Section 33 was patented April 14, 1885, and after title has
passed from the state, the Land Office has no further record of
the ownership. The records of subsequent transactions may be found
in the County deed records,

The official Land Office map of the East Part of Brewster
County was compiled January 31, 1952, and the construction of
the wvarious blocks and sectlions was made 1n accordance with the
ORDERS of the 83rd District Court of Brewster County in Cause
No, 1934, Special October 1947 Term., This case involves the
locatlion and boundaries of certaln sections of land in Brewster
County.

In regard to Seetion 33, T. ¢. Ry. Ce,, Blk, D-12, we find
that this survey 1s in conflict with Sections 48, 49, 30 and 50,
Tex. Mex. Ry. Co., Blk. 343, after their respective blocks are
constructed in accordance with the orders of the Court,

The records of this office reveal that Sections 48, 49, 30
and 50, Tex. Mex. Ry. Co., Blk, 343, are also patented; therefore,
the problem of ownerBhip and possession would appear to be a concern
#f the respective parties involved.

Certified copies of the patents for the above mentioned surveys

may be procured from this office at $1.50 each. Copies of the field
notes are $1.50 for two pages or less.

O Crrenilen /& 272
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY SADLER AUSTIN, TEXAS

COMMISSIONER

78701
November 4, 1970

The Court Judgment of the 83rd District Court is of record

in Volume 7, Page 1, et seq., Minutes of the District Court of
Brewster County, dated January 21, 1948,

We are sending you a copy of a rough sketch we have prepared,
so0 as to 1lllustrate the areas of confliect. Also enclosed 1is a

copy of the letter written to Miss Anna M. DeWeese in 1948 which
explanation is also applicable to Section 33.

Please call upon thils office if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JS/ves
Encl.
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December 15, 1970

Mrs, Hazel Gunn
2115 FPlacentin Avenue, 32
Costa Mesa, California 92627

"Rex See, 79, T.8. Ry., Blk. G-18,
dec, 21, T.C. Ry., Blk. D-12,.
Brewster Co,, Texas

Dear Madam:
2 W d ‘}

In reply to your letter of November 23, 1970, we.are
enclosing coples of previous correspondence concerning this
problem, which quote the related facte. Also ineluded are
sketches of the pertinent areas, e :

; If we can be of furthef agslstence, please ¢all upon
this offlce, - .

Bincefuly yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JS/ves ; P
Encl. i



-October 22, 1970 (i R RS

J Il Jﬂ“ll, IM.
Box 1088
Goinesville, ﬂ:;-}rgln 30501

Attenvion: M-, B, H, Carter : -
; ' ~  Res Survey 79, Blk. G-18, T.C.
Ry. Co., Cert, 1678
Abst, 2715, Brewstes cuunty.
- Texas, Land Office File -
Bx, 5-39650 s

Dear Sir:

4k 5 Recelpt is scknowledged of y::-u-:" letter of Jetober 19, 1270
An phlch you inquire concerning the status of the eaptlonad sSurvey.

; The cecords of the Land ﬁfr.l.ct reveal that S ction 19 vas
patented Septemoer 26, 1882 for 640 seres, The Land Office doc:
- ot hwe an ownership record of land after the title tize passed
om the state, W¥We do, however, have sn record as Brewster Coukity
Sketeh Flle No, 10 (Filed on Pabruary 11. 1948) = copy of the
,j dgment of the 83rd District Court of Brmisur County in Caouse
Ne, 1934, which case involves the locatlion and boundaries of certain
sections of land In Brewster County, Texas., It is noted that umeng
the ilst of those cited In this Judgm-ent Bppeurs the name of the
Eat.at-t of Wi C. Norrls..

?&ragrnph XIV-of t.hiu Judgment reads inL part; as !‘ollnhe.
"With rsapéat to the lacstlon on the ground of the several
ploeks and surveys, respectively, involved in this auit,

IT LS ORDERED THAT;

1, Blolkn IF-ID and B—ll, aapﬁcu?blj, TE. Ry, Ed.

. - OGrantee, shall take precedence sver snd be prlor
in loecatior to 211 lands in Block G-18 in cmf‘llcu
therewlth,”

The new official Land Office Map of the East Part of Brewster
County was complled in 1952 and this map refdecte the eonatruction
of the varlous blocks and scetions as ou dered by the Court, Sectlon
79, ?.C.-Ry. Go.. Blk. 0-15, as delineated an this map is mtimly»
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GENEAAL TWoND (MUSTIN, TEXAS, ¥- 5- 19=%.
B At Chief Clerk Acting Commissioner of &he

aunnrnllLand Uff1u=’Brruha State of Texas, do hereby certify that on
the reverse herecof and-atvached herete is a true and correot copy

0f the—originad /égu-._j.i,z_ E#z ....... mm e

BT, forrk F779F

neW on file in this office together with all endorsements thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Hereunto set my hand and
affix the seal of said office the day and date
first sabove written.
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